For the Years Ended December 31, 2024, 2023, and 2022
(Continued)

1.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Note Receivable from Affiliate – The Company has a line of credit agreement with RTI to loan RTI up to
$20,000,000. Interest accrues daily based on the applicable Federal Short-Term Rate for December of
the preceding year.

Other Income – Other income, net includes intercompany interest income recognized on the note
receivable from RTI and realized gains and losses on the disposal of property and equipment.

Income Taxes – The Company has elected "S" corporation status whereby taxable income, losses and
credits flow through to the stockholders of the Company.  Accordingly, income taxes are provided only
on the Company's portion of the income applicable to states that do not recognize the "S" corporation
status.

Revision of Previously Issued Financial Statements – Subsequent to the issuance of the 2023 financial
statements, the Company identified a correction to the prior year financial statements.

The following summarizes the impact of the revision:

December 31, 2023
As Previously

Reported
 Adjustment

(Inc/(Dec))  As Adjusted
Operating and administrative expenses $   1,400,000   $   362,000  $   1,762,000
Net Income $   3,424,000  $   (362,000)  $   3,062,000
Receivables from affiliate $   925,000  $   (362,000)  $   563,000

2.  Revenue Recognition

Contract liabilities – Contract liabilities consist of deferred revenue resulting from initial and renewal
franchise fees paid by franchisees, which are generally recognized on a straight-line basis over the term
of the underlying agreement. The following table reflects the change in contract liabilities for December
31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

The contract liability rollforward is as follows:

  2024  2023
Beginning balance  $   4,011,000  $   964,000
Revenue recognized that was included in the contract
   liability balance at the beginning of the year   (1,024,000)   (528,000)